

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK KGAA, PETITIONER

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ALEX M. AZAR II <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
GERALD F. MASOUDI <i>Acting Associate General Counsel, Food & Drug Division</i>	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
BARBARA MCGAREY <i>Deputy Associate General Counsel for Public Health</i>	THOMAS G. HUNGAR <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
RICHARD LAMBERT <i>Counsel for Intellectual Property Department of Health & Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	DARYL JOSEFFER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
JAMES A. TOUPIN <i>General Counsel</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER MARK S. DAVIES <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>
JOHN M. WHEALAN <i>Deputy General Counsel for Intellectual Property Law</i>	
RAYMOND T. CHEN HEATHER F. AUYANG <i>Associate Solicitors Patent and Trademark Office Alexandria, Va 22313</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The FDA exemption protects all activities that are undertaken in the course of attempting to develop a particular drug and are reasonably related to the development of the types of information that would be relevant to an Investigational New Drug Application or New Drug Application	8
A. The exemption is not limited to clinical research	8
1. The exemption applies to pre-clinical studies that are reasonably related to a potential IND or NDA	9
2. Limiting the exemption to clinical research would contravene the policies underlying the 1984 Act	12
B. The exemption applies to activities that are undertaken in the course of attempting to develop a particular drug and are reasonably related to the development of the types of information that would be relevant to an IND or NDA	15
1. The exemption begins to apply when a researcher progresses beyond basic research and begins efforts to develop a particular drug	16

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The exemption protects experiments that are reasonably related to the development of the types of information that would be relevant to an IND or NDA	21
C. The uncertain status of patents for research tools under the exemption provides no basis for artificially narrowing the exemption as applied to other patents	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abtox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998)	20, 22, 24
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961)	23
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8833 (RPP), 2001 WL 1512597 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2001)	14, 24
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	22
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	6, 13, 14, 15, 23, 29, 30
<i>Integra LifeSciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1307-B(AJB), 2004 WL 2284001 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2004)	7
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D. Cal. 1991), aff'd, 991 F.2d 808 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	6, 22, 25
<i>Madey v. Duke Univ.</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nexell Therapeutics, Inc. v. AmCell Corp.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Del. 2002)	21, 22, 25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	15
<i>Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>SRI Int'l, Inc. v. Advanced Tech. Labs., Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	25
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942)	30
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8	2
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, § 202, 98 Stat. 1585	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. 355(b)	3
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	3, 9
21 U.S.C. 355(i) (2000 & Supp. 2001)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(i)(1) (2000 & Supp. 2001)	9
21 U.S.C. 355(i)(1)(A)	10
21 U.S.C. 355(i)(3)(A)	
21 U.S.C. 355(i)(3)(B)(i)	2, 10
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)	14
35 U.S.C. 100(a)	29
35 U.S.C. 156	29
35 U.S.C. 271(a)	2
35 U.S.C. 271(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. 284	22

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 50.25(a)(3)	11
Section 56.111(a)(2)	11
Section 58.3(d)	26
Section 312.20	2
Sections 312.20 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Section 312.22(b)	21
Section 312.22(d)	22
Section 312.23(a)	2
Section 312.23(a)(iii)(e)	26
Section 312.23(a)(3)	2
Section 312.23(a)(3)(iv)(a)	10, 19
Section 312.23(a)(3)(iv)(f)	26
Section 312.23(a)(5)	2, 10
Section 312.23(a)(5)(ii)	10, 26
Section 312.23(a)(5)(iii)	25
Section 312.23(a)(5)(v)	19
Section 312.23(a)(6)(i)	26
Section 312.23(a)(8)	2, 10, 22
Section 312.23(a)(8)(i)	25
Section 312.23(a)(8)(ii)	26
Section 312.33	11
Section 312.33(a)(B)(iii)	26
Section 312.33(b)(6)	11
Section 314.50	21
Section 314.50(d)(2)	3
Section 314.50(d)(2)(i)	11
Section 314.50(d)(2)(ii)	11
Section 314.50(d)(5)	3
Miscellaneous:	
FDA:	
<i>From Test Tube to Patient: Improving Health Through Human Drugs</i> (1999) < http://www.fda. gov/cder/about/whatwedo.testtube-full.pdf >	11, 13, 16, 18, 21, 24

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Good Laboratory Practice Regulations: Questions and Answers</i> (1981) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/old004fn.pdf >	26
<i>Guidance for Industry: Content and Format of Investigational New Drug Applications (INDs) for Phase 1 Studies of Drugs</i> (Nov. 1995) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/phase1.pdf >	22
<i>Guidance for Industry, Good Clinical Practice: Consolidated Guidance</i> (Apr. 1996) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/959fn1.pdf >	11, 26
<i>Guidance for Industry Exposure-Response Relationships—Study Design, Data Analysis, and Regulatory Applications</i> (Apr. 2003) < http://www.fda.gov/cber/gdlns/exposure.htm >	12
<i>Innovation/Stagnation: Challenge and Opportunity on the Critical Path to New Medical Products</i> , (Mar. 2004) < http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/criticalpath/whitepaper.pdf >	16, 24
<i>Manual of Policies and Procedures, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, INDs: Screening INDs</i> (2001) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/mapp/6030-4.pdf >	19
FTC, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003) < http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/10/innovationrpt.pdf >	28
H.R. Rep. No. 857, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984):	
Pt. 1	13, 23, 24, 29
Pt. 2	13, 20
NCI, <i>Clinical Trial Results—Progress in Cancer Care</i> (visited Feb. 10, 2005) < http://clinicaltrials.nci.nih.gov/clinicaltrials >	27
